

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FAIRHOLME FUNDS, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil No. 13-1053 (RCL)

In re Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac Senior
Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement Class
Action Litigations

Miscellaneous No. 13-1288 (RCL)

This document relates to:
ALL CASES

DEFENDANTS' OMNIBUS MOTION TO REVISE JURY INSTRUCTIONS

Defendants Federal Housing Finance Agency (“FHFA” or “Conservator”), as Conservator for the Federal National Mortgage Association (“Fannie Mae”) and the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation (“Freddie Mac,” and together with Fannie Mae, the “Enterprises”), and the Enterprises hereby move to revise the jury instructions given at the first trial as follows:

- I. Motion To Revise Jury Instruction #1: Explaining an “Unreasonable” Action;
- II. Motion To Revise Jury Instruction #2: Regarding Virginia Prejudgment Interest; and
- III. Motion To Revise Jury Instruction #3: Regarding Nominal Damages.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Motion To Revise Jury Instruction #1: Explaining an “Unreasonable” Action	1
A. The Revised Instructions Are Supported by the Court’s Rulings and Clarify the Relationship Between the Reasonableness of Defendants’ Action and Shareholders’ Objectively Reasonable Expectations Under the Shareholder Contracts at the Time of Contracting.....	4
B. The Revised Instructions Explain That Multiple Options Can Be Reasonable in a Given Set of Facts or Circumstances	7
II. Motion To Revise Jury Instruction #2: Regarding Virginia Prejudgment Interest.....	9
A. Settled Virginia Law Requires the Jury To Weigh Two Competing Rationales in Deciding Whether to Award Prejudgment Interest.....	10
B. The Prejudgment Interest Instruction From the First Trial Erroneously Omitted the “Bona Fide Legal Dispute” Factor Under Virginia’s Balancing Test	12
III. Motion To Revise Jury Instruction #3: Regarding Nominal Damages.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Almubarak v. Shahin</i> , 1:19-cv-00358, 2021 WL 1846823 (E.D. Va. Mar. 26, 2021)	11, 12, 13
<i>Breton, LLC v. Graphics Arts Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:09-cv-60, 2010 WL 678128 (E.D. Va. Feb. 24, 2010)	12
* <i>Continental Ins. Co. v. City of Virginia Beach</i> , 908 F. Supp. 341 (E.D. Va. 1995)	11
<i>Citadel Holding Corp. v. Roven</i> , 603 A.2d 818 (Del. 1992)	10
<i>Cities of Batavia v. FERC</i> , 672 F.2d 64 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	8
<i>Dunlap v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005)	6
<i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 1:13-CV-1053-RCL, 2022 WL 13937460 (D.D.C. Oct. 21, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , No. 1:13-cv-1053-RCL, 2022 WL 4745970 (D.D.C. Oct. 3, 2022)	4, 6, 8
<i>Foltz v. U.S. News & World Report, Inc.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 1494 (D.D.C. 1987)	8
<i>Fortson v. Garrison Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:19-CV-294, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14520 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 13, 2022)	9
<i>Gill v. Rollins Protective Services Co.</i> , 836 F.2d 194 (4th Cir. 1987)	12, 13
<i>Heritage Disposal & Storage, L.L.C. v. VSE Corp.</i> , 1:15-cv-1484, 2017 WL 361547 (E.D. Va. Jan. 24, 2017)	9, 11
<i>Hewitt v. Hutter</i> , 432 F. Supp. 795 (W.D. Va. 1977)	11
<i>Lum v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 78C-MY-55, 1982 WL 1585 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 27, 1982)	10
<i>Miller v. HCP & Co.</i> , No. CV 2017-0291, 2018 WL 656378 (Del. Ch. Feb. 1, 2018)	5

Moore Bros. Co. v. Brown & Root, Inc.,
207 F.3d 717 (4th Cir. 2000)10, 11, 13

Oberwetter v. Hilliard,
680 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D.D.C. 2010)8

**Tech. & Supply Mgmt., LLC v. Johnson Controls Bldg. Automation Sys., LLC*,
1:16-cv-303, 2017 WL 3219281 (E.D. Va. July 28, 2017)11

United Distrib. Cos. v. FERC,
88 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1996)8

**Wells Fargo Equip. Fin., Inc. v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.*,
823 F. Supp. 2d 364 (E.D. Va. 2011) *passim*

Statutes, Rules & Regulation

Va. Code § 8.01-38210

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)4

Laesseter v. Kerr,
No. CL0432, 2006 WL 2630961 (Va. Cir. Ct.) (Jury Instruction)12

Delaware Civil Pattern Jury Instruction 22.24.14
